

C.A. No. 11-1245

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Appellee – Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee – Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for STATE OF PROGRESS, Appellee – Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE UNITED STATES BECAUSE THE STATE OF NEW UNION SATISFIES BOTH SOVEREIGN STANDING AND PARENS PATRIAE STANDING REQUIREMENTS AND IS NOT ESTOPPED FROM BRINGING SUIT AGAINST THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.....7

A. New Union has standing to sue the United States because the threat of pollution of the Imhoff Aquifer by the proposed munitions processing facility at Lake Temp implicates the state’s sovereign interest in protecting its natural resources.....8

B. Even if threats to New Union’s sovereign interests do not establish standing, the state has standing to sue as parens patriae on behalf of its residents in order to preserve their physical and economic well-being.....12

1. The State of New Union is able to both establish an interest apart from the private interests of citizens like Dale Bompers and express a quasi-sovereign interest.....13

2. The State of New Union can allege injury to a portion of its population sufficiently large enough to establish standing as *parens patriae*.....15

C. New Union may challenge the permit issuance by the Corps of Engineers even though it did not raise any objections during the comment period for the environmental impact statement EIS associated with the permit.....17

II.	LAKE TEMP IS NOT A “WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” SUBJECT TO CLEAN WATER ACT REGULATION.....	20
III.	IF THE CLEAN WATER ACT APPLIES TO LAKE TEMP, ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS HAS PERMITTING AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 404 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	23
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT OF NEW UNION RULED PROPERLY WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT OMB’S DISPUTE RESOLUTION BETWEEN EPA AND THE COE DID NOT VIOLATE THE CWA.....	24
	A. <u>EPA’s decision not to veto a Section 404 permit is not subject to judicial review because EPA’s authority to veto Section 404 permits is wholly discretionary.....</u>	24
	B. <u>OMB’s participation did not violate the CWA when it resolved a dispute between EPA and COE, finding that COE had authority to issue a Section 404 permit.....</u>	26
	C. <u>OMB’s participation in the dispute resolution process does not prevent the court from properly interpreting the statute using a Chevron test because the plain meaning of the statute does not allow for court interpretation.....</u>	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	12-16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 U.S. 2458 (2009).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8-11
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	21-22
<i>Solid Waste Authority of Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	21
<i>State of Ga. v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	13-17
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	28
<u>United States Circuit Courts of Appeals</u>	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8,9

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases Page(s)

Big Horn Coal Co. v. Temple,
793 F.2d 1165 (10th Cir. 1986).....18

City of Seabrook, Tex. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
659 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1981).....8,18

Com. of Mass. v. Hayes,
891 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1982).....18

Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.,
250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....21
